

Our Ref. EIR-17-1429
Contact Information Compliance Team
Email foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Direct Dial 01224 523827



ABERDEEN
CITY COUNCIL

27 October 2017



Information Compliance Team
Customer Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Marischal College
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
ABERDEEN
AB10 1AQ

Tel 01224 522000
Minicom 01224 522381
DX 529451, Aberdeen 9
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Dear [REDACTED],

Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004

EIR-17-1429 – 15 High Street

Thank you for your information request of 5 October 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

Was there a Site Visit or visits prior to 27 July 2017 by a member of staff from Environmental Protection Services to the property (including garden) at no.15 High Street, Old Aberdeen to make an assessment in connection with Planning Application 170710?

No.

Please provide me with any documentation which shows that this took place.
Not applicable.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **any documentation which shows that a Site Visit or visits prior to 27 July 2017 by a member of staff from Environmental Protection Services to the property (including garden) at no.15 High Street, Old Aberdeen to make an assessment in connection with Planning Application 170710 took place** as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

Could we receive a copy of the full environmental health assessment carried out, which was referred to in the first sentence of the Environmental Health Memo to the Planning Department (ref. KN/PLNS) dated 26 July 2017?

The memo is the product of the environmental health assessment. There are no other records available.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **a full environmental health assessment carried out** as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

ANGELA SCOTT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Heritage 100% Recycled



Choose products with the FAIRTRADE Mark



Could we receive a copy of all documentation produced by Environmental Health Services (or on their behalf) as a result of any Site Visit to 15 High Street, Old Aberdeen in connection with planning application ref 170710 prior to 27 July 2017?

No documentation available.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **all documentation produced by Environmental Health Services (or on their behalf) as a result of any Site Visit to 15 High Street, Old Aberdeen in connection with planning application ref 170710 prior to 27 July 2017** as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Grant Webster
Information Compliance Officer

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA. However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.